Bank must perform balancing operations to bring the parameter within the approved limits. General open
currency positions is a consolidated on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet position which must fall within
the limits set by NBG, which is 20% of regulatory capital.

ALCO introduces intra-day and overnight open currency position limits in aggregate and for individual
currencies, within which the Bank may operate. Such limits are reviewed by ALCO from time to time to respond
to market conditions. The Bank’s internal limits are lower than the limits set by the NBG. Current limit equals
5% of the regulatory capital. The Group monitors under ICAAP framework its exposure to currency risk,
according to 99% confidence level VaR at 10 day holding period. As at 31 December 2022 the VaR value
amounted GEL 5,170 thousand (2021: GEL 2,683 thousand).

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

 At 31 December, 2022 At 31 December, 2021

In thousands of Georgian Lari Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by 20%   779  6,345

US Dollar weakening by 20%   (779) (6,345)

Euro strengthening by 20%   296  (404)

Euro weakening by 20%   (296) 404

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes,
but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Management monitors on a
daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken.